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Western Refining 
Overview of New Western Refining Wastewater 
Treatment System at Gallup Refinery 
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Outline: Topics Covered 

• Treatme11t Objectives 

• Proposed System 
- Process flow 

-Related systems- Stormwater, Pilot Travel 

Center 

- l(ey features of mai11 system components 

• Pla]ts to be provided to OCD/NMED by 

Mar·clt 1~ 2009 
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Treatment Objectives 

• Treat t·o•· oil a11d bettzetle ttpst•·eatn ot· tl1e 
po11ds and meet OCD/NMED reqttireiilents 
-No free oil to EP-1; <0.5 11pm beiiZeite 



Proposed System 

• -NAPIS (l{eep existi11g) 

• Tanl{-based sepa14 ator (secondar·y oil-water 

separatio11) 

• Biot·eactors (2 t~till{S) 

- Elimiitate API-Separator benze11e strippers 

~ 
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Tan}( Based Separator Features 

• Provides additional oil an(] solids removal 

• Provides flow an(] w~tsteload equalization 

• Protects biological treatinent 



Bioreactor Features 

• Above-grou11d tanl's - aerated, sufficie11t biomass, 
110 sludge recycle 

• Expilll(lable to Inoviitg bed biofilill reactor as 11eeds 
dictate - by ad{li11g Inedia to i11crease biological 
activity 

• Will discltarge to EP-1 
-no free oil 
- <0.5 PJ1Dl be11zene 

._, Media are suspended and 
1nove 'vith aeration 
Do NOT clog 'vith biofihn 



Related Systems 

• New Travel Ce11ter Lift Station - alter11ative 
' 

lines alt·eady i11 place 

• Stormwater Tani{S Design Plans - to be 

completed by Marcltl, 2009 



Plans by Marcltl, 2009 
• W astewate1· tt·eatineitt syste1n 

- Process design plan 

• Process flow diagrams, 111ajor eqttipn1e11t list, etc. 

- Project sclteclule tltrottglt coitstructioit 

• Closttre Platts for aertatio11 lagootts 

• Bioltazard stttdy, Operatio11 atl(l 
Maintenance Plan 



I ,I 

Page 1 of2 

Monzeglio, Hope, NMENV 

From: Monzeglio, Hope, NMENV 

Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2009 9:42AM 

To: 'Riege, Ed' 

Cc: Cobrain, Dave, NMENV 

Subject: Add'l info request 1/12/09 Gallup's letter 

Ed 

NMED has reviewed Gallup's January 12, 2009letter which responded to NMED's December 19, 2008 letter. NMED 
is requesting additional information identified below. 

1) Item (e) ofNMED's December 19, 2008letter stated "[s]ubmit monthly flow rates into the new API separator and 
into the third benzene stripper to NMED on the seventh day of each month. If the seventh day falls on a weekend, then 
the data must be submitted on the next business day. This must begin January 1, 2009." Gallup responded stating that 
"[f]low into the new API separator and to the third benzene stripper is not currently monitored." 

Since the flow rate into the new API separator (NAPI) is not monitored; NMED is assuming flow rates are monitored 
leaving the NAPI. If this is the case, Gallup must provide NMED with monthly flow rates leaving the NAPI and 
adhere to the same reporting requirements in item (e) ofthe December 19, 2008letter. If any ofthis information is 
estimated, the information must still be submitted but include how the estimates are derived. Pertaining to the third 
benzene stripper: Gallup must have some idea or estimate of flow into or out of the third benzene stripper. Therefore, 
Gallup must submit any estimates of flow into or out of the third benzene stripper and provide how the estimates are 
derived. This must also be submitted on a monthly basis in accordance with item (e) ofNMED's 12119/08 
letter. Ed, call me if this information is not available so we can discuss an alternate course of action. 

2) From a brief review of Gallup's air quality permits; volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and benzene, toluene, 
ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) emissions emitted from the benzene strippers are calculated monthly and/or quarterly. 
Gallup must submit to NMED all VOC and BTEX emissions data and calculations pertaining to benzene strippers one 
and two, and three for the past year (2008). The information must include how the emission data is calculated. 

Please provide NMED with this information on or before January 30, 2009. 

Please contact me with any questions. 

Thanks 

Hope 

Hope Monzeglio 
Environmental Specialist 
New Mexico Environment Department 
Hazardous Waste Bureau 
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, BLDG 1 
Santa Fe NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-6045; Main No.: (505)-476-6000 
Fax: (505)-476-6060 
hope.monzeglio@state.nm.us 

Websites: 
New Mexico Environment Department 

1/15/2009 
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Monzeglio, Hope, NMENV 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Rajen, Gaurav (Gaurav.Rajen@wnr.com] 

Thursday, January 08, 2009 12:28 PM 

Monzeglio, Hope, NMENV; Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD 

Riege, Ed 

Page 1 of 1 

Subject: BTEX plus MTBE analyses of Benzene strippers 1 and 2 inflows and outflows, and Benzene for Strippers 1 ,2 
and 3 

Attachments: 0901018-BTEX-MTBE.pdf; 0812487-Benzene 123-on 12-22.pdf 

Dear Hope: 

It is a pleasure to send you our sample analytical results for BTEX plus MTBE for the inflows and outflows to and from the 
Benzene Strippers 1 and 2 near the lagoons. These samples were collected on December 30, after we received the letter dated 
December 19, 2008 from Mr. James P. Bearzi to Mr. Ed Riege, and relate to point (c) in the letter. I have also included analytical 
results for Benzene from the inflows and outflows to Benzene Strippers 1 and 2 and Benzene Stripper 3 (related to point (d) in the 
letter). We are working with the laboratory that did the analyses to try and get BTEX plus MTBE added to these analyses, if 
possible, as they may have run a larger suite than initially reported. If an addendum report is received, then we will submit that as 
soon as possible. These samples were in the process of collection and shipping when we received the letter and so were sent to 
the laboratory just for Benzene analyses; but we had called the laboratory and asked for BTEX plus MTBE tests to be conducted. 
However, only Benzene has been reported as of now. 

In the future, we will have BTEX and MTBE as a part of the analytical results for our studies and for the tests and locations you 
have requested. You will note that we have been collecting inflow and outflow samples on a regular basis at our strippers in our 
efforts to improve the performance of our strippers, and should be able to report these data; although you all have requested only 
effluent samples on a weekly basis and influent samples on a monthly basis. We may, therefore, be sending you more data than 
you requested; however, we will certainly comply with the minimum set of sampling data that you all have requested. 

With my best regards, 

Raj 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

118/2009 



HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

COVER LETTER 

Monday, January 05, 2009 

Gaurav Rajen 
Western Refining Southwest, Gallup 
Rt. 3 Box 7 
Gallup, NM 8730 I 

TEL: (505) 722-3833 
FAX (505) 722~0210 

RE: Benzene Strippers 

Dear Gaurav Rajen: 
OrderNo.: 0901018 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 2 sample(s) on 1/2/2009 for the analyses 
presented in the following report. 

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our 
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the 
state specific web sites. 

Reporting limits are determined by EPA methodology. No determination of 
compounds below these (denoted by the ND or < sign) has been made. 

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications. 

~· ... 

Andy Fr an, Business Manager 
Nancy McDuffie, Laboratory Manager 

NM Lab # NM9425 
AZ license # AZ0682 
ORELAP Lab# NMlOOOOl 
Texas Lab# T104704424-08-TX 

4901 Hawkins NE • SuiteD •Albuquerque, NM 87109 
505.345.3875 • Fax 505.345.4107 

www. hallenvironmental.com 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc . Date: 05-Jan-09 

.. -----­---
CLIENT: 
Project: 

Western Refining Southwest, Gallup 

Benzene Strippers 

Lab ID: 0901018-01 

Client Sample ID: BZ Stripper I & 2- IN 

Analyses Result 

EPA METHOD 80218: VOLATILES 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) NO 

Benzene 10000 

Toluene 15000 

Ethylbenzene 920 

Xylenes, Total 5100 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 71.2 

Lab ID: 0901018-02 

Client Sample ID: BZ Stripper 1 & 2- OUT 

Analyses Result 
---·---- ----· -----· 

EPA METHOD 8021 B: VOLATILES 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) NO 

Benzene 1700 

Tol,uene 3500 

Ethyl benzene 420 

Xylenes, Total 2600 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.3 

---- ·---· --·--- . ----- ·----

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

E Estimated value 

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

S Spike recovery outside acceptccl recovery limits 

Lab Order: 0901018 

Collection Date: 12/30/2008 3:30:00 PM 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: DAM 

1300 fiQ/L 500 1/3/2009 1 :00:25 AM 

500 fiQ/L 500 1/3/2009 1:00:25 AM 

500 iJQ/L 500 1/3/2009 1:00:25 AM 

500 iJQ/L 500 1/3/2009 1:00:25 AM 

1000 flg/L 500 1/3/2009 1:00:25 AM 

65.9-130 %REC 500 1/3/2009 1 :00:25AM 

Collection Date: 12/30/2008 3:00:00 PM 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 
·---- ----· 

Analyst: DAM 

130 IJQ/L 50 113/2009 1 :30:46 AM 

50 f.IQ/L 50 113/2009 1:30:46 AM 

50 j.Jg/L 50 113/2009 1:30:46 AM 

50 f,lg/L 50 113/2009 1:30:46 AM 

100 !Jg/L 50 1/3/2009 1:30:46 AM 

65.9-130 %REC 50 1/3/2009 1:30:46 AM 

----· ----· ·--------
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level 

RL Reporting Limit 
Page I of 1 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Jan-09 

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup 

Project: Benzene Strippers Work Order: 0901018 

Analyte Result Units PQL %Rec Lowlimit Highlimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Method: EPA Method 80218: Volatiles 

Sample ID: 5ML RB MBLK Batch 10: R31853 Analysis Date: 1 f2f2009 10:11:03 AM 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) NO ~g/L 2.,5 

Benzene NO IJQ/L 1 .,0 

Toluene ND ~Jg/L 1.0 

Ethylben:z.ene NO )Jg/L 1.0 

Xylenes, Total ND IJQ/L 2.0 

Sample ID: 100NG BTEX LCS LCS Batch 10: R31853 Analysis Date: 1/2/2009 7:26:11 PM 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 21.08 ~Jg/L 2.5 105 51 2 138 

Benzene 21.39 ~g/L 1.0 107 85.9 113 

Toluene 21.07 )Jg/L 1.0 105 86.4 113 

Ethylbenzene 20.67 ~g/L 1.0 103 83.5 118 

Xylenes, Total 60.40 ~g/L 2.0 101 83.4 122 

Sample ID: 100NG BTEX LCSD LCSD Batch ID: R31853 Analysis Date: 1/2/2009 7:56:29 PM 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 21.13 )Jg/L 2.5 106 51.2 138 0.227 28 

Benzene 21.31 J.IQ/L 1.0 107 85.9 113 0.375 27 

Toluene 20.94 119/L 1.0 105 86.4 113 0.581 19 

Ethylbenzene 20.50 119/L 1.0 102 83.5 118 0.836 10 

Xylenes, Total 59.80 IJQ/L 2.0 99.7 83.4 122 0.988 13 

....... ··---·-··---------

Qualifiers; 

E Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

NO Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits 
Page I 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name WESTERN REFINING GALLU Date Received: 1/2/2009 

Work Order Number 0901018 Received by: AT 

··-t>::> 
Checklist completed by: ___ ~_1, ________ 

1 

__ 01a~e ~Q_a._m_~_e -~-~~abels checked by: lnHial~ 
Signature ~ , 

Matrix: Carrier name UPS 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ~ NoD Not Present 0 

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes D NoD Not Present 0 Not Shipped ~ 

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes 0 NoD N/A ~ 

Chain of custody present? Yes ~ NoD 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ~ NoD 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ~ NoD 

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes ~ NoD 

Sample containers intact? Yes ~ NoD 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ~ NoD 

All samples received within holding time? Yes ~ NoD 

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted D Yes ~ NoD 

Water- Preservation labels on bottle and cap match? Yes D NoD N/A ~ 

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes D NoD N/A ~ 

Container/Temp Blank temperature? 40 <6• C Acceptable 

COMMENTS: 
If given sufficient time to cool. 

Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted ----- --·-·-· ·---

Contacted by: Regarding: 

Comments: 

- -----.. ··-----

Corrective Action 

____ .. ______ _ 



Tum-Around Time: 

Cl 
D Standard D Rus 

Project Name: 

Bz. S\i- I& 
Project#: 

emailorFax#: :20~ ('~-{. ~0'15~ '0 jProjectManager: 

QNQC Package: 

0 Standard 0 Level 4 (Full Validation) 

o Other-------------
0 EDD(Type) _________ _ 

Date I Time I Matrix Sample Request ID 

Date: 

:~~~ IRel~ f)__ 
Time: Relinquished by: 

GPur~U R~0G-~ 

HC.\ 
\-J(l 

Date Time 

!&5o 
Time 

~ HALL ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS LABORATORY 

wvvw. hallenvironmental.com 

4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109 

Tel. 505-345-3975 Fax 505-345-4107 
MWI.MILM! 
~ ~ .... 

-- 0 (/) ~g; (f)-
r:: Cl.l - ro ~I 0 - 0 .... 0 0 (/) 0 a.. Q 

ro ~ oo - N "-'e> m Nro 
'-" C) 0 0 
I---_....... z ro a..ro..--r:I oo 
1- 1.!) ro C'; <( (/) 0 

+ o ..- 1.!) a..- z~~~-""'" ,_ ~ - ·- <( w ro ~ ~ o ~ G ~ 0 ro ~ 0 o ~ ~ _ ~ > 
1- 0 ~ £ ~ ~ ~ (/) -~.c- '"Zro- a> ~ ~ e:_ 

""3rd Sz. "5Trtp~r No<f'rJ..:> 
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If necessary, samples submitted to Hall Environmental may be subcontracted to other accredited laboratories. This serves as notice of this possibility. Any sub-contracted data will be clearly notated on the analytical report. 
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HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

COVER LETTER 

Monday, January 05, 2009 

Gaurav R~jen 
Western Refining Southwest, Gallup 
Rt. 3 Box 7 

Gallup, NM 87301 

TEL: (505) 722-3833 
FAX (505) 722-0210 

RE: Benzene Strippers 

Dear Gaurav R~jen: 
Order No.: 0812487 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 4 sample(s) on 12/23/2008 for the 
analyses presented in the following report. 

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our 
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the 
state specific web sites. 

Reporting limits are detetmined by EPA methodology. No determination of 
compounds below these (denoted by the ND or< sign) has been made. 

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications. 

~···· 
Andy Fr an, Busmess Manager 
Nancy McDuffie, Laboratory Manager 

NM Lab # NM9425 
AZ license # AZ0682 
ORELAP Lab# NMlOOOOl 
Texas Lab# T104704424~08-TX 

4901 Hawkins NE • Suite 0 • Albuquerque, NM 87109 
505.345.3975 • Fax 505.345.4107 

www. hallenvironmental. com 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Jan-09 

CLIENT: 
Project: 

Lab ID: 

Western Refming Southwest, Gallup 

Benzene Strippers 

0812487-01 

Lab Order: 0812487 

Collection Date: 12/22/2008 11 :00:00 AM 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 
Client Sample ID: 3rd BZ Stripper - IN 

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 6021 8: VOLA TILES 

Benzene 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Lab ID: 0812487-02 

67000 

78.8 

Client Sample ID: 3rd BZ Stripper - OUT 

Analyses Result 

EPA METHOD 8021 8: VOLATILES 

Benzene 47000 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 78.2 

LablD: 0812487-03 

Client Sample ID: BZ Stripper - 1 & 2 IN 

Analyses Result 

EPA METHOD 80218: VOLATILES 

Benzene 22000 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 77.4 

Lab ID: 0812487-04 

Client Sample ID: BZ Stripper- 1 & 2 OUT 

Analyses Result 

EPA METHOD 80218: VOLATILES 

Benzene 1300 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.4 

1000 

65.9-130 

PQL 

500 

65.9-130 

PQL 

500 

65.9-130 

PQL 

50 

65.9-130 

---- ···----·· -----
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Max:imum Contaminant Level 

E Estimated value 

J Aaalyte detected below quantitation limits 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

IJQ/L 
%REC 

Collection Date: 

Matrix: 

Units 

IJQ/L 
%REC 

Collection Date: 

Matrix: 

Units 

IJQ/L 

%REC 

Collection Date: 

Matrix: 

Units 

IJg/L 

%REC 

1000 

1000 

Analyst: DAM 

1/2/2009 2:14:43 PM 

1/2/2009 2:14:43 PM 

12/22/2008 11:15:00 AM 

AQUEOUS 

DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: DAM 

500 1/2/2009 2:44:54 PM 

500 1/2/2009 2:44:54 PM 

12/22/2008 7:50:00 AM 

AQUEOUS 

DF Date Analyzed 
-···----

Analyst: DAM 

500 1/2/2009 3: 15: 13 PM 

500 1/2/2009 3:15:13 PM 

12/22/2008 7:30:00 AM 

AQUEOUS 

DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: DAM 

50 1/2/2009 3:45:35 PM 

50 1/212009 3:45:35 PM 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

MCL Maximum Contaminaut Level 

RL Reporting Limit 
Page I ofl 



r Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 05-Jan-09 

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup 

Project: Benzene Strippers Work Order: 0812487 

Analyte Result Units PQL %Rec Lowlimit Highlimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Method: EPA Method 60218: Volatiles 

Sample ID: 5ML RB MBLK Batch ID: R31853 Analysis Date: 112/2009 10:11:03 AM 

Benzene ND IJQ/L 1.0 

Sample ID: 100NG BTEX LCS LCS Batch ID: R31863 Analysis Date: 1/2/2009 7:26:11 PM 

Benzene 21.39 IJQ/L 1.0 107 85.9 113 

Sample ID: 100NG BTEX LCSD LCSD Batch ID: R31853 Analysis Date: 1/2/2009 7:56:29 PM 

Benzene 21.31 !Jg/L 1.0 107 85.9 113 0.375 27 

Qualifiers: 

E Estimated value H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

Analyte detected below quanti tat ion limits 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

NO Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits 
Page 1 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name WESTERN REFINING GALLU Date Received: 

Work Order Number 0812487 Received by: TLS 

Checklist completed by:_ ~---­
Signature 4 

1 ~le 1.0 labels checked by: 

B~~~ --------~~~~~ate~~ 

'-

Matrix: Carrier name UPS 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ~ NoD Not Present D 

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooter? Yes ~ NoD Not Present D 

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes D NoD N/A ~ 

Chain of custody present? Yes ~ NoD 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ~ NoD 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ~ NoD 

Samples In proper container/bottle? Yes ~ NoD 

Sample containers intact? Yes ~ NoD 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ~ NoD 

All samples' received within holding time? Yes ~ NoD 

Water- VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted D Yes ~ NoD 

Water· Preservation labels on bottle and cap match? Yes D NoD N/A ~ 

Water- pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes D NoD N/A ~ 

Container!Temp Blank temperature? 20 <6' C Acceptable 

COMMENTS: 
If given sufficient time to cool. 

Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted 

Contacted by: Regarding: 

Comments: 

Corrective Action 

12/23/2008 

Initials 

Not Shipped D 



Turn~Around Time: 

D Standard D 

Project Name: 

Phone#: 

email or Fax#: ~Project Manager: 
QAJQC Package: ("' 

0 Standard 0 Level4 (Full Validation) \JI AlJ r ld v 
0 Other-------------
0 EDD(Type) _________ _ 

Date I Time I Matrix Sample Request ID 
Container 

Type and# 

RA -;sEIJ 
oors~ 

~ 

H HALL ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS LABORATORY 

www. hallenvironmental.com 

4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109 

Tel. 505-345-3975 Fax 505-345-4107 
IAA.Alhi4A 
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Remarks: 

If necessary, samples submitted to Hall Environmental may be subcontracted to other accredited laboratories. This serves as notice of this possibility. Any sub-contracted data will be clearly notated on the analytical report. 
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